PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Terry Mazanec	2005-12-14	
Victor J. Johnston	2005-11-18	
Michael Huckman	2005-12-05	
Sean P. Fitzgerald	2005-12-14	
James A. Foster	2005-11-22	
Daniel Lindley	2005-12-07	
Anna Lee Tonkovich	2005-12-14	
Francis P. Daly	2005-12-14	
Leslie E. Wade	2005-11-18	
Tony Hammock	2005-11-22	
Thomas Yuschak	2005-12-14	
Bin Yang	2006-01-04	
Kai Jarosch	2005-12-14	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Velocys, Inc.	7950 Corporate Blvd.	Laura Silva	Plain City	ОНЮ	43064
Celanese International Corporation	1601 West LBJ Freeway	James J. Mullen	Dallas	TEXAS	75234

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number	11256217	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 9253768429

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

PATENT REEL: 016981 FRAME: 0889

800023580

CH \$40.00 501/49 112562

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 034833		
NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	Frank Rosenberg	
DATE SIGNED:	2006-01-06	
Total Attachments: 14		
source=103118 assignment.tif		
source=203118 assignment.tif		
source=303118 assignment.tif		
source=403118 assignment.tif		
source=503118 assignment.tif		
source=603118 assignment.tif		
source=703118 assignment.tif		
source=803118 assignment.tif		
source=903118 assignment.tif		
source=ten03118 assignment.tif		
source=113118 assignment.tif		
source=123118 assignment.tif		
source=133118 assignment.tif		
source=143118 assignment.tif		

PATENT REEL: 016981 FRAME: 0890

to Velocys Inc.

WHEREAS we, Terry Mazanec, of Solon, in the County of Cuyhoga, and State of Ohio, Victor J. Johnston, of Houston, in the County of Harris, and State of Texas, Michael Huckman, of League City, in the County of Galveston, and State of Texas, Sean P. Fitzgerald, of Columbus, in the county of Franklin, and State of Ohio, James A. Foster, of League City, in the County of Galveston, and State of Texas, Daniel Lindley, of Portland, in the County of San Patricio, and State of Texas, Anna Lee Tonkovich, of Dublin, in the county of Franklin, and State of Ohio, Francis P. Daly, of Delaware, in the county of Delaware, and State of Ohio, Leslie Wade, of Pearland, in the County of Harris, and State of Texas, Tony Hammock, of Bacliff, in the County of Galveston, and State of Texas, Thomas Yuschak, of Dublin, in the county of Franklin, and State of Ohio, Bin Yang, of Columbus, in the county of Franklin, and State of Ohio, have made certain inventions in PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR IMPROVED METHODS FOR MAKING VINYL ACETATE MONOMER (VAM), the specification of which was filed on October 20, 2005 as Application Serial No. 11/256,217; and

WHEREAS, Velocys Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 7950 Corporate Blvd., Plain City, Ohio, and Celanese International Corporation, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 1601 West LBJ Freeway, Dallas, TX 75234, herein called "COCOASSIGNEESS", is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said inventions and application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Coassignees, our entire right, title, and interest in and to all of the inventions shown, described, or claimed therein, and the full and exclusive right and title to the said application executed by us, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said Coassignees, as the Coassignees of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said Coassignees, and its successors or assigns.

to Velocys Inc.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said Coassignees, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said Coassignees, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Coassignees for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said Coassignees.

And we further assign unto the said Coassignees our whole right, title, and interest to all of the inventions disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Coassignees to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said inventions in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said Coassignees, as well as all other necessary papers.

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF I have her	eunto set my h	and and affixed my seal at Lung Mazanec Terry Mazanec
Plain City, Ohio this /4	day of Nove	ember, 2005.	
	De	- 15m	1 eng sym
		0	Terry Mazanec / /
STATE OF OHIO)		•
		:ss	
COUNTY OF UNION)		
Davis	-120 K		

This Aday of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared **Terry Mazanec**, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

AND STATE OF ORDER

SYLVIA COOK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
OCTOBER 31, 2009

Notary Public

Page 2 of 14

PATENT REEL: 016981 FRAME: 0892

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Pasadena, Texas this _____ day of November, 2005.

Victor J. Johnston

STATE OF TEXAS

:ss

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This <u>18 !!</u> day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared **Victor J. Johnston**, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

LORETTA FALESE KELLY
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
COMMISSION EXPIRES:
MAY 24, 2008

Wuth Falese Kelly Notary Public

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Pasadena, Texas this 5th day of November, 2005.

December

)

Michael Huckman

STATE OF TEXAS

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This 5th day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Michael Huckman, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GERALD G. LEASSEAR
Notary
MAY 13, 2009

MAY 13, 2009

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Plain City, Ohio this 14th day of November, 2005.

December 500 12-14-2005

Sean P. Fitzgerald

STATE OF OHIO

:SS

COUNTY OF UNION

This Hand day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Sean P. Fitzgerald, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

RIAL SE

SYLVIA COOK NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2009

)

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Pasadena, Texas this _____ day of November, 2005.

James A. Foster

STATE OF TEXAS) :ss
COUNTY OF UNION)

This And day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared James A. Foster, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Pasadena, Texas this _____ day of November, 2005.

Daniel Lindley

STATE OF TEXAS

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This 14h day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Daniel Lindley, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



ASSIGNMENT

Terry Mazanec
Victor J. Johnston
Michael Huckman
Sean P. Fitzgerald
James A. Foster
Daniel Lindley
Anna Lee Tonkovich
Francis P. Daly
Leslie Wade
Tony Hammock
Thomas Yuschak
Bin Yang
Kai Jarosch

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Plain City, Ohio this _____ day of November, 2005.

Anna Lee Tonkovich

STATE OF OHIO

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This <u>I 4 th</u> day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Anna Lee Tonkovich, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

RIAL STATE OF OTHER PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

SYLVIA COOK NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2009

)

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Plain City, Ohio this 14^{-14} day of November, 2005.

December

19-14-02

Francis P. Daly

STATE OF OHIO

:SS

COUNTY OF UNION

This Ath day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Francis P. Daly, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

A PLAL SE

SYLVIA COOK NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2009

)

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Pasadena, Texas this _/8th day of November, 2005.

Leslie Wade

STATE OF TEXAS)	
		:ss
COUNTY OF UNION)	

This ______ day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Leslie Wade, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

LORETTA FALESE KELLY
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
COMMISSION EXPIRES:
MAY 24, 2008

South Falux Kelly Notary Public

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Pasadena, Texas this 22ND day of November, 2005.

)

Tony Hammock

STATE OF TEXAS

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This 22 NO day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Tony Hammock, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ANNETTE RIVERA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
February 25, 2008

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Plain City, Ohio this <u>/ y</u> day of November, 2005.

Thomas Yuschak

STATE OF OHIO

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This //// day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Thomas Yuschak, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ANAL SE

SYLVIA COOK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
OCTOBER 31, 2009

to Velocys Inc.

January 200 6

Bin Yang

STATE OF OHIO

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This ______ day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Bin Yang, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

STARIAL SEATURE Bet Sta

Bettyann Hale, Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires 9/25/2010

)

to Velocys Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal at Plain City, Ohio this <u>14</u> day of November, 2005.

December

Kai Jarosch

STATE OF OHIO

:ss

COUNTY OF UNION

This day of November, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Kai Jarosch, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

PART OF ORDINARIA

RECORDED: 01/06/2006

SYLVIA COOK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
OCTOBER 31, 2009

)